
 

Licensing Panel  Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 13 June 2023 
 
Time: 7.00 pm * 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

* There will be a briefing for Members at 6.30pm in The Auditorium - Harrow Council 
Hub, Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU. 

Membership (Quorum 3)  

Chair: To be appointed  

Conservative Councillors: Govind Bharadia 

Matthew Goodwin-Freeman 
 

Labour Councillors: Maxine Henson 
 

 
Reserve Members: There are currently no Reserve Members 

appointed to this Panel. 
 

Contact:  Kenny Uzodike, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
E-mail: kenny.uzodike@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Licensing Panel - 13 June 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 

Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Take a Covid 19 test before travelling and do not attend in person if you test positive. 
(2) Wear a face covering and use the provided hand sanitiser. 
(3) Stay seated.  
(4) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Licensing Panel 
(5) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(6) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(7) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 5 June 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=271&Year=0


 

Licensing Panel - 13 June 2023 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Appointment of Chair  

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes  
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. Consequently, 
a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different Chair and Members who 
took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings.  The process referred to at (1) above 
provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. Licensing Procedures (Pages 5 - 8) 
Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 
 

5. Seán Óg, 108 High Street, Wealdstone, Harrow, HA3 7AH. (Pages 9 - 94) 
Report of Dipti Patel, Corporate Director, Place 
  
 

6. Any Other Urgent Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II - Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4 
Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
 
Procedure A - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the conduct of an oral 
hearing in public (either in person or by remote hearing). 
 
Please note that the Applicant is the party who has applied for a premises licence or variation 
to a premises licence. 
 
Please note that the Objector(s) is the party or parties who oppose the application that has 
been made. 

i. Introductions: 
- Chair of the Panel 
- Members (councillors) 
- Officer presenting the report  
- Officers of Responsible Authorities objecting  
- Applicant and Objector(s) 

ii. Procedure – Chair of the Panel to outli
[...]
nt of the Panel 
and the other party/parties, subject to advice by the Panel’s legal advisor at the time. 
 
Adjournment:  The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the further consideration 
of an application.  The date and time should be agreed with all parties as far as possible. 

6



Agenda Item 4 
Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 

Procedure for a Review Hearing - Oral Hearing in Public 

This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the 
conduct of a premises licence Review hearing, in public (either in person or by 
remote hearing). 

Please note that: 
- the Applicant is the party who has asked for a review of the premises licence. 

i. Introductions: 
- Chair of the Panel 
- Members (councillors) 
- Officer presenting the report  
- Officers of Responsible Authorities objecting 
- Applicant (the person(s) seeking the review) 
- The Licence holder 
- Other persons 

 
ii. Procedure - Chair of the Panel to outline the procedure for the hearing 

(with variations where needed). 
 

iii. Presentation of the report (agenda item 6) by a Licensing Officer of the 
Relevant Authority. 

 
iv. Presentation by the Applicant(s) (seeking the review) of their 

case/statements. Additional material may only be submitted at the hearing 
with the agreement of the Panel and the other party/parties, subject to 
advice by the Panel’s legal advisor at the time. 

 
v. Presentation by other persons (if any) (including Responsible 

Authorities) who have made representations supporting the Applicant’s 
case. 

 
vi. Questioning of the Applicant(s) and the other persons above by: 

  - the Licence holder  
  - the Panel 

 
vii. Presentation by the Licence holder(s) of their case/statements.  

Additional material may only be submitted at the hearing with the 
agreement of the Panel and the other party/parties, subject to advice by 
the Panel’s legal advisor at the time. 
 

7



Agenda Item 4 
viii. Presentation by other persons (if any) wh
[...]
the 
Statutory Guidance 
 
Appendix 6 - Location Map and Image of 
the Premises 
 

Section 1 – Summary 

This report asks the Panel to consider the application for a Review received 
from the Metropolitan Police Service under s.51 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(“the Act”). 
 
The application relates to Seán Óg, 108 High Street, Wealdstone, Harrow, 
HA3 7AH.  
 
The review has been submitted as a result of undermining the licensing 
objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 
 

9

Agenda Item 5
Pages 9 to 94



Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1 An application has been received on behalf of the Metropolitan Police 

Service under s.51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) to review the 
premises licence for Seán Óg, 108 High Street, Wealdstone, Harrow, HA3 
7AH., currently held by Paul Martin Nee. 

  
 

2.2 The Licensing Objectives to which the review applications relate to are: 
 

• Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
• Public Safety; 

 
2.3  The Metropolitan police have submitted the review following ongoing 

issues with the premises which they have previously sought to resolve 
informally. Including: 

 
• 13 August 2018, Officer witnessed issued with the CCTV system 

 
• 05 January 2019, A written warning issued in relation to issues with 

the CCTV recording system and refusals log 
 
• 31 January 2020, a further written warning for issues with the CCTV 

system 
 
• 24 February 2022, a final warning issued for conducting alleged 

licensable activities without a valid authorisation (trading past their 
licensed hours). 
 

 
2.4  On 11 March 2023 a serious incident of violence took place inside the 

premises.  This incident occurred after the premises should have been 
closed according to the licence conditions and included evidence from 
parties that licensable activities were alleged to be occurring after the 
permitted hours. 

 
2.5 The Application to review the premises licence was received on the 6 April 

2023. The application has been
[...]
mittee 
consider revocation of the licence. 

 
 
Officer observations 

 
2.14 The applicant alleges that during several visits by the police to ensure 

compliance, the licensee has not been able to uphold one or more of the 
four licensing objectives.  That licensing objectives are being undermined 
and conditions are not being complied with (including the times for 
licensable activities and hours open to public). This is despite trying to 
work with the licence holder on several occasions and issuing warning 
letters.  
 

2.15 The applicant has put forward conditions that may be considered 
appropriate to be placed on the licence if the Panel is minded to consider 
this as an appropriate option. They also suggest a reduction in hours.  The 
Licensing Officer’s representation identifies further history with the 
premises and suggests that if the Panel are minded; that revocation of the 
licence should be considered. 
 

11



2.16 It is noted by officers that during the latest incident of grievous bodily harm 
that took place at the premises, Mr Nee was not present. The incident took 
place beyond the hours authorised by licence. As the premises was still 
trading after authorised hours, this is a breach of Part 7 - s.136 
(unauthorised licensable activities) of the Act. 

 
2.17 The Panel must, having regard to the application and any relevant 

representations, determine the appropriate outcome for the hearing which 
may include:  

 
• to modify the conditions of the licence; 
• to exclude any of the licensable activities from the scope of the 

licence; 
• to remove the designated premises supervisor;  
• to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; 
• to revoke the licence 
• to allow the licence to remain in its existing state 

 
2.18  Under the Act, if the Panel takes a step under (a) or (b above), it may 

specify that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for a period up 
to three months if it considers this to be appropriate.
[...]
ch this section applies to exercise its 
various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise 
of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to 
prevent, crime and disorder in its area.’ 

 
2.25 Full copies of the Council’s Statement of Licencing Policy, hearing 

procedure and statutory guidance to the Act will be available at the Panel 
Hearing or in advance if so required.  
 

 
3.   Alternative Options considered 
 
3.1 Not applicable.   

 
.   
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 The Licensing Authority is required to hold a hearing to consider the 

review application and any relevant representations made.  The hearing 
must be held in accordance with the Act and the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005.  
 

4.2 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the review 
application, representations (including supporting information) presented 
by all the parties, the Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
steps (if any) that are appropriate to promote the four licensing objectives 
 

4.3 The Licensing Panel shall determine the application in accordance with 
S.52 of the Act.  
 

4.4 The Panel should also note: 
 
• clear reasons must be given for the decision. 
• any additional or modified conditions should be practicable and 

enforceable. 
 
4.5 The applicant for the review, the premises licence holder and any person 

who made relevant representations would have the right of appeal to a 
magistrates’ court on one of the grounds provided in schedule 5 to the 
Act. 

 

13



5. Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There are no financial implications, other than a small fee income if the 

new licence is granted. 

Risk Management Implications 
  Risks included on corporate or directorate risk register? No  
   
Separate risk register in place? No 
  
The relevant risks contained in the register are attached/summarised b
[...]
the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1125660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1125660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



17



18



PROTECTIVE MARKING 
 

  

Sea'n O'g was the scene of a violent incident of grievous bodily harm (GBH) that took place on Saturday the 11th of March 2023 
just before 02.00 am whilst the premises was open and trading, when its permitted hours are to stop serving at 01.00 hours and to 
be closed by 01.30 hours.  
 
On 13 August 2018, Officer 662QA (PC Patrick Moran – Police Licensing Officer) visited the premises at 11:53 hours and 
amongst other matters, he reported that the CCTV not recorded previous days due to a water leak over the recording machine.  He 
also reports that the fire alarm was faulty.  
 
On 5/1/2019, the venue was given a written warning by PC Downes for three breaches of annex two: condition 4 (a monitored 
central station alarm will be installed, operated and maintained), condition 5 (CCTV will be installed operated and maintained 
and kept for 31days), and condition 6 (a record of age-related refusals will be kept and made available to officers of the police or 
local authority).  
 
On 31/01/2020, another written warning was given by PC Cowley for another breach of condition 5 in annex 2.  
 
On 24/02/2022, a final warning regarding staying open past its hours was given by PC Darwood 2158NW.  
 
A copy of each warning is attached for reference. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

19



20



PROTECTIVE MARKING 
 

  

B: All ejections of patrons. 
C: Any complaints received. 
D: Any incidents of disorder. 
E: Any visits 
[...]

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) (Amendment) Order 2014 
 
1.  (1)  The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or 
participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.  
     (2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, or 
substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises—  
  (a)games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage, 
individuals to—  
  (i)drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the 
premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply 
alcohol), or  
  (ii)drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);  
  (b)provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee to the 
public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk of 
undermining a licensing objective;  
  (c)provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward the 
purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a 
significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;  
  (d)selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the 
premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour 
or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner;  
  (e)dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that other 
person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).  
 
2.  The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers 
where it is reasonably available.  
 
3.  (1)  The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.  
     (2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the supply 
of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.  
     (3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of 
age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served 
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either—  
    (a)a holographic mark, or  
    (b)an ultraviolet feature.  
 
4.  The responsible person must ensure that—  
    (a)where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises 
(other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a 
securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures—  
    (i)beer or cider: ½ pint;  
    (ii)gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and  
  (iii)still wine in a glass: 125 ml;  

56



 

Page 5 of 7 

  (b)these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to 
customers on the premises; and  
  (c)where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be sold, 
the customer is made aware that these measures are available.” 
 
Mandatory Condition order 2014 
 
1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the 
premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. 
 
2. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1— 
  (a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979 
  (b) “per
[...]
mes 
 

Please tick yes  
I am 18 years old or over        □ 
 
Current address  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Post Town   Post Code 
 
Daytime contact telephone number   
Email address  
(optional)  
 
(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT  
 
Name and address  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Telephone number (if any)  
 
E-mail (optional)  
 

 

62



2  
(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT  
Name and address  
Alan Riley 
Licensing Officer 
Licensing Department 
Harrow Council Hub 
Central Depot 
Forward Drive 
Harrow Council  
HA3 8NT 
 
 
Telephone number (if any) 
 
E-mail (optional) licensing@harrow.gov.uk 
 

 
This representation relates to the following licensing objective(s)  

Please tick one or more boxes  
 1) the prevention of crime and disorder      
 2) public safety         
 3) the prevention of public nuisance       
 4) the protection of children from harm      
 
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note1)  
 
I make this representation on behalf of the Licensing Authority.   
 
The following is a brief history of the premises from the date of the transfer to the current 
licensee. 
 
08/08/2017, Premises transferred to the current licensee. 
 
21/12/2017, Premises was inspected by licencing officer D Fergus. Please see for details of 
issues and breaches of conditions namely 
1. The full premises licence was at the premises however a summary of the licence was not 
on display, as required under section 57 of the Act.                                                                        
Failing to display the summary is a criminal offence, for which the maximum penalty on summary 
conviction is a fine of £500.   
(Mandatory Licensing Conditions) (Amendment) Order 2014 
The following breaches of the licence were found: 
2. Condition 4, states -  The responsible person must ensure that —  
(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the      
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having 
[...]
ft from the front and then 
O’Sullivan instructed the Romanians to leave out the back so that they wouldn’t cross paths. 
O’Sullivan stated that she put different items of clothing on his’s neck putting pressure on the injury to stem the 
bleeding and called 999.   
 
Whilst all parties were known to O’Sullivan and were regulars in her pub, they did not know each other.     
 
 
 
 
 

AR5

77



Visit Notes Of Ash Waghela 

 

16/3/2023 13.06 hours 

Visit with PC Darren Cowley and SGT James Clarke. 

 

Met with Johanna O'Sullivan at the premises.  Mr Paul McNee was not present as he had childcare 
commitments. 

 

Darren advised about the hours for licensable activities and hours open to public on the premises 
licence and that the premises have been exceeding these hours.  This is a breach of condition 
despite warning letters being issued previously.  She walked over to the premises licence summary 
which was displayed next to the bar and came back and said that she did not realise what the times 
were, and she has made a mistake.  

Breach of Section 136  

 

Johanna could not provide the part A of the premises licence upon request. 

Breach of Section 135 

 

The police officers spoke to Johanna about the serious incident regarding a GBH/attempted murder 
between the late hours of 10/3/2023 and 11/3/2023 where a fight had broken out at the venue and 
there was a stabbing as a result. 

 

Johanna was the only member of staff at the venue at the time of the incident taking place.  When 
the ambulance staff - paramedics arrived, due to the gravity of the situation, the paramedics called 
the police. Johanna told the police that they cannot afford more staff. 

 

After confirming that the time on the CCTV system was accurate, the police informed Johanna that 
the sale of alcohol terminates at 01:00 hours and hours open to public terminate at 01:30 hours 
from Friday into Saturday.  PC Cowley advised that the CCTV shows that there were customers still 
on the
[...]
power to judge the criminality or otherwise of any issue. This is a matter 
for the courts. The licensing authority’s role when determining such a review is not 
therefore to establish the guilt or innocence of any individual but to ensure the 
promotion of the crime prevention objective.  

11.25 Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act and they are not 
part of criminal law and procedure. There is, therefore, no reason why representations 
giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be delayed pending the outcome of 
any criminal proceedings. Some reviews will arise after the conviction in the criminal 
courts of certain individuals, but not all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority to 
determine whether the problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on 
the premises and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review 
follows a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go 
beyond any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed 
evidence before them. 

11.26 Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises 
have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should 
be taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime 
prevention objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or 
associated problems may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of 
the licence holder and the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with 
the conditions attached to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is 
still empowered to take any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing 
authority’s duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives 
and the prevention of illegal working in the interests of the wider community and not 


Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Panel - 13 June 2023 Page 6 

 

Licensing Panel  

Minutes 

13 June 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Matthew 
Goodwin-Freeman 
 

 

 

Councillors: Govind Bharadia 
 

Maxine Henson 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

6. Appointment of Chair   

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Matthew Goodwin-Freeman be appointed Chair 
of the Licensing Panel Hearing.  
 

7. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members.  
  

8. Minutes   

(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

9. Licensing Procedures   

The Chair asked the Panel Members, officer/s, Responsible Authority/ies and 
other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined the 
procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the agenda. 
 
 



Licensing Panel - 13 June 2023 Page 7 

10. Seán Óg, 108 High Street, Wealdstone, Harrow, HA3 7AH.   

In attendance: 
  
Legal Adviser:  Baljeet Virdee, Harrow Council  
Licensing Officers:  Ash Wagela, Harrow Council 

Alan Riley, Harrow Council 
Ally Darwood, Harrow Council 
  

Premises: Mr Nee, the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (“DPS”), 
Miss O’Sullivan 
  

Relevant Representations: Metropolitan Police – Applicant 
                  
PC Darren Cowley – Applicant’s 
Representative 

  
1)        This was a hearing to determine application for a review a premises 

licence for the Premises known as the Sean Ög, 108 High Street, 
Wealdstone, Harrow HA3 7AH (the “Premises”) (previously known as 
TJ’s Sports Bar) brought by the Police on the basis of the prevention of 
crime and disorder.    
  

2)        The Sub-Committee hearing was held in person and all Members of the 
Sub-Committee            were present throughout and were able to see and hear 
all representations made. 

  
3)        The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the relevant information 

including: 
  

       All written and oral representations made by all the parties. 
       The Licensing Act 2003 and the steps that are appropriate to 

promote the licensing                    objectives. 
       The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
       Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy. 
       The Human Rights Act 1998. 

  
4)        The Police’s application referred to an incident on Saturday 11 March 

2023 in which a serious incident of violence took place inside the 
Premises after they should have been closed for licensable activities 
but were instead continuing to operate and serve alcohol.  The Police’s 
application also referred to other incidents of alleged non-compliance of 
licensing conditions at the Premises going back to 13 August 2018.  A 
copy of the Police’s application was shown in full at Appendix 1 to the 
Agenda. 

  



Licensing Panel - 13 June 2023 Page 8 

5)        Under the existing premises licence the sale of alcohol for consumption 
on the Premises was authorised between Monday to Friday between 
11:00am to midnight, and on Saturday between 11:00am to 01:00 am 
the following morning. The closing times during this same period was 
00:30am Monday to Friday and 01:30 on Saturday. 

  
6)        According to the Police’s application, on the morning of Saturday 11 

March 2023, a fight broke out between two groups of people, each 
group reportedly consisting of at least 6 people, resulting in a  violent 
incident of grievous bodily harm (“GBH”).  The Police’s enquiries noted 
the incident took place between 01:47am and 01:52am, when the 
Premises should have been closed.  The Police’s enquiries show the 
Premises was still open and serving alcohol after the end of licensing 
hours.  

  
7)        As for the GBH, the Sub-Committee the Police’s representation states 

the CCTV showed the groups fighting, a male forced to the floor and 
kicked, a chair used to hit another male and a further man holding a 
sharp object and using it to cause puncture wounds to two men and 
slashing another person’s hands as they tried to defend themselves. 
Pool cues were also being used to assault others and chairs were 
being thrown around. 

  
8)        The Police’s also stated that one of the victims of the assault informed 

them that they arrived at the Premises at 01:45am that morning and 
ordered 2 pints, which was after the time permitted for the supply of 
alcohol and after the time the Premises was supposed to close. Mr Paul 
Nee, was not at the Premises at this time and the only staff member 
present was Miss O’Sullivan.   

  
9)        The Police said that when they spoke to Miss O’Sullivan on 16 March 

2023, she needed to check a copy of the licence to confirm the 
licensing hours and stated she had misunderstood the times and 
accepted the Premises should have been closed at the time of the 
incident.  At the hearing Miss O’Sullivan again acknowledged that the 
Premises were open when they should have been closed.  She 
indicated that business had been difficult as they had barred many of 
the previous locals from attending the Premises due to alleged drug 
taking and other incidents and were just trying to keep afloat.  Miss 
O’Sullivan also confirmed she had been working at the Premises since 
2017, so she should have been aware of the terms and conditions of 
the premises licence.  

  
10)    The Police’s representation also referred to earlier incidents and 

warning letters from 13 August 2018 to 24 February 2022, with this last 
incident resulting in a final warning letter by the Police following an 
incident of GBH that occurred on 20 February 2022.  A review of the 
Premises’ CCTV on that occasion showed it had continued to sell 
alcohol for an hour after the end of their licensing hours.  In that case a 
patron left the Premises with a glass in hand, although at the hearing 



Licensing Panel - 13 June 2023 Page 9 

Miss O’Sullivan said that the patron did this when she had gone to 
switch off the lights, and so she did not permit the patron to do this.   
References to these incidents and copies of the Police’s warning letters 
are shown in Appendix 1. 

  
11)    The Police’s application sought to reduce the licensing hours of the 

Premises and to add further conditions to the premises licence to 
reduce the risk of a further recurrence of this type of incident.  However, 
when asked by the Sub-Committee, the Police also stated they did not 
have confidence in the current set up to abide by the licensing 
conditions but could potentially work with a new licencee. 

  
12)    The Licensing Authority’s representation, shown in Appendix 3, asks 

that the Premises Licence be revoked and also referred to other earlier 
incidents at the Premises between 21 December 2017 to 20 February 
2022.   

  
13)    The other earlier incidents referred to by the Police and Licensing 

Authority range from minor breaches such as issues with an advertising 
board and a broken window to the further serious incident of GBH on 
20 February 2020.    It also appeared the Premises had also continued 
to operate beyond its licensing hours on 26 December 2019. 

  
14)    Mr Nee and Miss O’Sullivan informed the Sub-Committee that they 

were surrendering their lease to the landlord on 24th June 2023 and 
that the Premises were not currently operating.  They asked for the 
premises licence not to be revoked so that it could be assigned to a 
new tenant.  
  

15)    Miss O’Sullivan indicated the incident on 20 February 2022 happened 
outside the Premises and that she would not have permitted any glass 
to have been removed from the Premises had she seen it.  She also 
said she had called the Police herself on a few occasions when patrons 
were refusing to leave after closing time. 

  
16)    The Sub-Committee noted there was a serious incident of GBH on 11 

March 2023, which occurred when the Premises had remained open 
after the end of its licensing hours, which was when the incident 
occurred.  Had the Premises adhered to its licensing conditions, they 
would not have been open, and this incident would not have occurred. 

  
17)    This was not the first time the Premises had remained open after the 

end of its licensing hours, which included an earlier incident of GBH, 
and there seemed to be a pattern of breaches of the existing Premises 
Licence, to a greater and lesser degree.  There had been issues with 
the Premises CCTV as well, which Mr Nee and Miss O’Sullivan stated 
was now all now in order. 

  



Licensing Panel - 13 June 2023 Page 10 

18)    The Sub-Committee considered that action was required and did not 
consider a reduction in the licensing hours to 11.00pm and additional 
conditions, as suggested by the Police, would be an effective solution 
to uphold the licensing objectives. 

  
19)    The Premises has already shown a pattern of breaches of the Premises 

Licence, including 3 incidents where the Premises appeared to have 
continued to operate and sell alcohol after the end of its licensing hours 
and those breaches only appeared to have come to light following 
incidents at the Premises.  If the licencee cannot presently adhere to 
the existing licence conditions and licensing hours, the Sub-Committee 
did not have confidence that they would abide by any reduced licensing 
hours or more stringent licensing conditions.    

  
20)    Both the Police and Licensing Authority had given written warnings to 

the Premises over the years about licence breaches, which did not 
appear to have been heeded, and with Miss O’Sullivan having been 
there since 2017 she ought to have been aware of the licence 
conditions and ensured these were adhered to. 

  
21)    The Sub-Committee noted that Mr Nee and Miss O’Sullivan said they 

were not currently opening the Premises and that they intended to 
surrender their lease on the 24 June and so would no longer be 
operating the Premises, but no evidence of this was produced and 
there was always the possibility that these plans could change for 
reasons outside of the control of Mr Nee and Miss O’Sullivan.   

  
22)    Taking all of the above into account, the Sub-Committee decided to 

revoke the Premises Licence. 
  
  
RESOLVED that the Premises Licence for the Premises be Revoked  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.06 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Matthew Goodwin-Freeman 
Chair 
 
 
 


	Licensing Panel
	Minutes
	13 June 2023


